denominated securities and maintaining a geographically diversified portfolio.

 Total hedged and unhedged investments held in foreign currencies as at March 31, 2010 was
$102,161,499, 33% of investments (2009 - $81,896,864, 33.5% of investments). The most significant
exposure to currency risk is $42,132,615, 13.6% of investments (2009 – $38,356,680, 16.1% of
investments) denominated in US dollars and not hedged to the Canadian dollar. A hypothetical 10
percent weakening (strengthening) of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar at March 31, 2010 would
have increased (decreased) net assets and investment income for the year by $4.2 million (2009 – $3.8
million). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remained constant.

(ii)  Interest rate risk:  Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future
cash flows or the fair values of interest bearing financial instruments held by the Foundation. The
Foundation is invested in two pooled bond funds with differing objectives. Duration is a common measure
of the sensitivity of the price of a bond to a change in interest rates. At fiscal year end, the bond portfolios
had an average duration as follows:

2010 2009

Investment
grade bond

High yield
bond

Investment
grade bond

High yield
bond

Bonds and debentures, at fair value $71,150,184 $18,204,959 $79,223,209 $13,572,010
Duration (years) 5.9 4.5 6.0 3.6
Assumed increase in interest rates +1% +1% +1% +1%
Approximate resulting decrease in value $(4.2 million) $(0.8 million) $(4.7 million) $(0.5 million)
Approximate resulting percentage decrease (5.9%) (4.5%) (6.0%) (3.6%)
Assumed decrease in interest rates –1% –1% –1% –1%
Approximate resulting increase in value $4.2 million $0.8 million $4.7 million $0.5 million
Approximate resulting percentage increase 5.9% 4.5% 6.0% 3.6%

(iii)  Equity price risk:  Equity price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in equity markets. The Foundation is exposed to equity price risk on its equity portfolio. The
Statement of Investment Policy applies to all investments held in the Foundation’s pooled funds and it
includes restrictions regarding the minimum and maximum amount of equities, bonds, and cash and cash
equivalents. The diversification across various asset classes is expected to decrease the volatility of portfolio
returns due to the lack of correlation between the returns of the various asset classes.